maintenance and repair of oil and gas pipelines, drilling of water wells and extension of irrigation pipes,
and management of construction projects.

 3- Retail sale of electrical equipment and supplies, sale of measurement and control devices, navigation
equipment and devices, sale of water pumping equipment, retail sale of water purification equipment and
supplies, and retail sale of electrical generators and supplies.

 4- Water transmission and distribution, construction and repair of roads and streets, sidewalks and road
supplies, construction of electric power stations and converters, construction of port berths and marine
constructions, cleaning of waterways, groundwater withdrawal and site drying, installation, maintenance
and repair of solar energy networks, and energy efficiency project management activities.

xi

Substantial

Shareholders

Substantial Shareholders’ names and ownership in the Company pre- and post-Offering are provided in the table
below:

Table 2: Substantial Shareholders and their Ownership in the Company

Shareholder

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Number of

Shares

Ownership

(%)(1)

Value of

Shares (SAR)

Number of

Shares

Ownership

(%)(1)

Value of

Shares (SAR)

Alkhorayef Group
Company 20,250,000 81.0% 202,500,000 12,750,000 51.0% 127,500,000

Alkhorayef
Development 1,250,000 5.0% 12,500,000 1,250,000 5.0% 12,500,000

Total 21,500,000 86% 215,000,000 14,000,000 56% 140,000,000

Source: The Company
(1) The shareholding percentages are rounded.

Company’s Share

Capital
Two hundred and fifty million Saudi riyals (SAR 250,000,000) fully paid.

Total Number of

Issued Shares
Twenty-five million (25,000,000) fully paid ordinary Shares.

Nominal Value per

Share
Ten Saudi riyals (SAR 10) per Share.

Offering
Initial public offering of seven million five hundred thousand (7,500,000) Shares, representing thirty percent (30%)
of the Company’s share capital, with a fully paid nominal value of ten Saudi riyals (SAR 10) per Share, at an Offer
Price of SAR 72 per Offer Share.

[…]

80,000,000 to SAR 250,000,000 through issuing new shares in exchange for capitalization of retained earnings, statutory
reserves, and amounts due from Related Parties; the number of the Company’s employees exceeded 4,000 employees.

2020G

Prequalified and participated in BOT projects with Saudi Water Partnership Company (SWPC); the Company engaged in the
field of desalination of sea water through having a sea water purification mobile plant lease project awarded by the Saudi
Electricity Company for the purpose of using the sea water in the generators of Shuaiba, Rabigh, and South Jeddah in the
western sector, during the six-month period ended June 2020G.

Source: The Company

61

4.3  Current Shareholding Structure

4.3.1 Overview

The current capital of the Company is SAR 250,000,000 divided into 25,000,000 ordinary Shares with a fully paid nominal value
of SAR 10 per share.

The following table sets out the direct ownership and capital structure of the Company before and after the Offering:

Table 4.14: Direct Ownership Structure of the Company Pre-and Post-Offering

Shareholder

Shareholding (Pre-IPO) Shareholding (Post-IPO)

Number of

Shares
Ownership (%)(1) Nominal Value

(SAR)

Number of

Shares
Ownership (%)(1) Overall Nominal

Value (SAR)

Alkhorayef Group Company 20,250,000 81.00% 202,500,000 12,750,000 51.00% 127,500,000

Alkhorayef Nama Company 1,250,000 5.00% 12,500,000 1,250,000 5.00% 12,500,000

Hamad Abdullah Alkhorayef 600,347 2.40% 6,003,470 600,347 2.40% 6,003,470

Saad Abdullah Alkhorayef 600,347 2.40% 6,003,470 600,347 2.40% 6,003,470

Mohammed Abdullah
Alkhorayef 600,347 2.40% 6,003,470 600,347 2.40% 6,003,470

Jawaher Abdullah Alkhorayef 300,174 1.20% 3,001,740 300,174 1.20% 3,001,740

Sarah Abdullah Alkhorayef 300,174 1.20% 3,001,740 300,174 1.20% 3,001,740

Munerah Abdullah Almubarak 62,286 0.25% 622,860 62,286 0.25% 622,860

Abdullah Ibrahim Alkhorayef 193,766 0.78% 1,937,660 193,766 0.78% 1,937,660

Fahad Ibrahim Alkhorayef 96,883 0.39% 968,830 96,883 0.39% 968,830

Ibtisam Ibrahim Alkhorayef 48,443 0.19% 484,430 48,443 0.19% 484,430

Sarah Ibrahim Alkhorayef 48,443 0.19% 484,430 48,443 0.19% 484,430

Njood Ibrahim Alkhorayef 48,443 0.19% 484,430 48,443 0.19% 484,430

Fawziah Mohammed Sulieman 75,043 0.30% 750,430 75,043 0.30% 750,430

Abdullah Abdulrahman
Alkhorayef 131,326 0.53% 1,313,260 131,326 0.53% 1,313,260

Abdulaziz Abdulrahman
Alkhorayef 131,326 0.53% 1,313,260 131,326 0.53% 1,313,260

Ibrahim Abdulrahman
Alkhorayef 131,326 0.53% 1,313,260 131,326 0.53% 1,313,260

Reema Abdulrahman
Alkhorayef 65,663 0.26% 656,630 65,663 0.26% 656,630

Seema Abdulrahman
Alkhorayef 65,663 0.26% 656,630 65,663 0.26% 656,630

Public - - - 7,500,000 30.00% 75,000,000

Total 25,000,000 100% 250,000,000 25,000,000 100% 250,000,000

Source: The Company
(1) The ownership percentages are rounded.

62

The following table shows the Company’s indirect ownership structure and capital before and after the Offering:

Table 4.15: Indirect Ownership Structure of the Company Pre-and Post-Offering:

Shareholder

Pre Offering Post Offering

Number of

Shares

Ownership

Percentage(1)

Nominal Value

(SAR)
No. of Shares

Ownership

Percentage(1)

Nominal Value

(SAR)

Hamad Abdullah
Alkhorayef 3,473,438 13.89% 34,734,375 2,186,979 8.75% 21,869,792

Saad Abdullah Alkhorayef 3,473,438 13.89% 34,734,375 2,186,979 8.75% 21,869,792

Mohammed Abdullah
Alkhorayef 3,473,438 13.89% 34,734,375 2,186,979 8.75% 21,869,792

Jawaher Abdullah
Alkhorayef 1,736,719 6.95% 17,367,188 1,093,490 4.37% 10,934,896

Sarah Abdullah Alkhorayef 1,736,719 6.95% 17,367,188 1,093,490 4.37% 10,934,896

Munerah Abdullah
Almubarak 360,349 1.44% 3,603,490 226,886 0.91% 2,268,864

Bandar Ibrahim Alkhorayef 560,541 2.24% 5,605,407 352,933 1.41% 3,529,330

Abdullah Ibrahim
Alkhorayef 560,541 2.24% 5,605,407 352,933 1.41% 3,529,330

Fahad Ibrahim Alkhorayef 560,541 2.24% 5,605,407 352,933 1.41% 3,529,330

Ibtisam Ibrahim Alkhorayef 280,280 1.12% 2,802,805 176,473 0.71% 1,764,729

Sarah Ibrahim Alkhorayef 280,280 1.12% 2,802,805 176,473 0.71% 1,764,729

Njood Ibrahim Alkhorayef 280,280 1.12% 2,802,805 176,473 0.71% 1,764,729

Fawziah Mohammed
Sulieman 434,177 1.74% 4,341,772 273,371 1.09% 2,733,708

Abdullah Abdulrahman
Alkhorayef 759,815 3.04% 7,598,151 478,402 1.91% 4,784,021

Abdulaziz Abdulrahman
Alkhorayef 759,815 3.04% 7,598,151 478,402 1.91% 4,784,021

Ibrahim Abdulrahman
Alkhorayef 759,815 3.04% 7,598,151 478,402 1.91% 4,784,021

Reema Abdulrahman
Alkhorayef 379,908 1.52% 3,799,075 239,201 0.96% 2,392,010

Seema Abdulrahman
Alkhorayef 379,908 1.52% 3,799,075 239,201 0.96% 2,392,010

Total 20,250,000 81% 202,500,000 12,750,000 51.00% 127,500,000

Source: The Company
(1) The ownership percentages are rounded.

63

The following chart shows the Company’s ownership structure as of the date of this Prospectus:

Exhibit  4.1: The Company’s Ownership Structure as of the Date of this Prospectus

Alkhorayef Water & Power
Technologies

Indirect Ownership

Direct Ownership

100.00%

5.00% 81.00%

Alkhorayef Group
Company

Alkhorayef
Namaa Company

Waqf Deed
No. 380407427

1.94%

2.63%

1.31%

1.50%

0.97%

1.94%

1.25%

6.00%

12.01%

12.01%

0.53%

0.53%

0.26%

0.19%

0.19%

0.78%

1.20%

2.40%

0.53%

0.26%

0.30%

0.19%

0.39%

0.25%

1.20%

2.40%

2.40%

30.00%

2.63%

2.63%

1.31%

0.97%

0.97%

1.94%

6.00%

12.01%

Bandar Ibrahim
Alkhorayef

Sara Ibrahim
Alkhorayef

Fahad Ibrahim
Alkhorayef

Munira Abdullah
Almubarak

Jawaher Abdullah
Alkhorayef

Saad Abdullah
Alkhorayef

Hamad Abdullah
Alkhorayef

Abdulaziz
Abdulrahman

Alkhorayef

Reema
Abdulrahman

Alkhorayef

Fawzia
Mohammed

Sulaiman

Abdullah Ibrahim
Alkhorayef

Sons Company

Abdullah
Abdulrahman

Alkhorayef

Abdullah Ibrahim
Alkhorayef

Sara Abdullah
Alkhorayef

Mohammed
Abdullah

Alkhorayef

Seema
Abdulrahman

Alkhorayef

Ibrahim
Abdulrahman

Alkhorayef

Noujoud Ibrahim
Alkhorayef

Ibtisam Ibrahim
Alkhorayef

Source: The Company

The following table sets out the details of Shareholders directly holding 5% or more of the ordinary Shares in the Company as
of the date of this Prospectus:

Table 4.16: Details of Shareholders Directly Holding 5% or More of the Ordinary Shares in the Company as of the Date of this

Prospectus

Shareholder

Shareholding (Pre-IPO) Shareholding (Post-IPO)

Number of

Shares
Ownership (%)

Overall Nominal

Value (SAR)

Number of

Shares
Ownership (%)

Overall

Nominal Value

(SAR)

Alkhorayef Group Company 20,250,000 81.00% 202,500,000 12,750,000 51.00% 127,500,000

Alkhorayef Nama Company 1,250,000 5.00% 12,500,000 1,250,000 5.00% 12,500,000

Total 21,500,000 86.00% 215,000,000 14,000,000 56.00% 140,000,000

Source: The Company

64

The following table sets out the details of Shareholders who are physical persons and who indirectly hold 5% or more of the
ordinary Shares in the Company as of the date of this Prospectus:

Table 4.17: Details of Shareholders Who are Physical Persons and Who Indirectly Hold 5% or More of the Ordinary Shares in the

Company as of the Date of this Prospectus

Shareholders

Pre-Offering Post-Offer

No. of

Shares(2)

Indirect

Ownership

(%)(1)

Overall

Nominal

Value (SAR)

No. of

Shares(2)

Indirect

Ownership

(%)(1)

Nominal

Value (SAR)

Hamad Abdullah Alkhorayef(3) 3,473,438 13.89% 34,734,375 2,186,979 8.75% 21,869,792

Saad Abdullah Alkhorayef(4) 3,473,438 13.89% 34,734,375 2,186,979 8.75% 21,869,792

Mohammed Abdullah Alkhorayef(5) 3,473,438 13.89% 34,734,375 2,186,979 8.75% 21,869,792

Jawaher Abdullah Alkhorayef(6) 1,736,719 6.95% 17,367,188 1,093,490 4.37% 10,934,896

Sarah Abdullah Alkhorayef(7) 1,736,719 6.95% 17,367,188 1,093,490 4.37% 10,934,896

Total 13,893,752 55.57% 138,787,500 8,747,917 34.99% 87,479,168

Source: The Company
(1) The ownership percentages are rounded.
(2) The numbers of shares are rounded.
(3) Hamad Abdullah Alkhorayef indirectly owns 13.89% of the Company’s share capital before the Offering as a result of: (i) ownership of 17.15% in Abdullah

Ibrahim Alkhorayef Sons Company, which owns 30% of the shares of Alkhorayef Group Company, which in turn owns 81% of the Company’s Shares; and (ii)
ownership of 12.01% in Alkhorayef Group Company, which owns 81% of the Company’s Shares.

(4) Saad Abdullah Alkhorayef indirectly owns 13.89% of the Company’s share capital before the Offering as a result of: (i) ownership of 17.15% in Abdullah Ibrahim